
Central
Bedfordshire
Health and 

Wellbeing Board

Agenda

Meeting Title: Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 29 March 2017
Time: 2.00 p.m.
Location: Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

1.  Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year 2016/17.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members.

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 
January 2017 and note actions taken since that meeting.

5.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

6.  Public Participation

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the procedures as set out in Part A4 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY

Item Subject Page 
Nos. Lead

7. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance

To present the latest performance data in the priority 
areas of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

13 - 24 MS

OTHER BUSINESS

Item Subject Page 
Nos. Lead

8. Employment Support Allowance

To provide detail about the Employment Support 
Allowance and what Central Bedfordshire Council is 
doing to support claimants.

25 - 32 JO

9. Better Care Fund Plan 2017/18 - 2018/19

To advise the Board of the requirement to produce a 
two year Better Care Fund Plan for 2017/18 – 2018/19.

33 - 36 JO

10. Joint Local Government Association Peer Review: 
Reablement and Rehabilitation

To present the findings of the Joint Local Government 
Association Peer Review into Reablement and 
Rehabilitation, in October 2016 across Central 
Bedfordshire and Bedford Borough Councils.  

37 - 92 JO

11. Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016-2020

To receive an update on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan.

93 - 100 RC

12. Work Programme 2017/18

To consider and approve the work programme.

A forward plan ensures that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board remains focused on key priorities, areas and 
activities to deliver improved outcomes for the people 
of Central Bedfordshire.

101 - 106 RC



To:    Members of the Central Bedfordshire Health and Wellbeing Board

Ms D Blackmun Chief Executive, Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire
Mr R Carr Chief Executive, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mr C Ford Director of Finance, NHS Commissioning Board Area for 

Hertfordshire & South Midlands
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children’s Services, Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing, Central 

Bedfordshire Council
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health
Cllr B Spurr Executive Member for Health
Mr M Tait Chief Accountable Officer, Bedfordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group

please ask for Sandra Hobbs

direct line 0300 300 5257

date published 16 March 2017

*Please note that phones and other equipment 
may be used to film, record, tweet or blog from 
this meeting.  No part of the meeting room is 
exempt from public filming.

The use of the arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control.



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Council Chamber, 
Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 25 January 2017

PRESENT

Cllr M R Jones (Chairman)
Mr M Tait (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Cllr S Dixon Executive Member for Education and Skills
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Cllr Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Mr C Ford
Mrs J Ogley

Members in Attendance: Cllrs J G Jamieson
M A G Versallion

Others in Attendance: Mr A Caton – Chairman of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board

Officers in Attendance: Mrs K Allen – Head of Children and Maternity 
Services Redesign, BCCG

Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing

Ms D Derby – Director of Commissioning
Mrs S Hobbs – Committee Services Officer
Mr S Mitchelmore – Assistant Director, Adult Social 

Care
Mrs A Murray – Director of Nursing and Quality, 

Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Ms P Scott – Strategic Safeguarding Partnership 
Manager

Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mrs S Tyler – Head of Child Poverty and Early 

Intervention

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 2

HWB/16/27.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman had received the following:

 A letter from the Department of Health - Winter Planning for Adult Social 
Care and Supporting Delivery into 2017.  See Minute no. HWB/16/33 for 
further details.

 A reply from the Department of Health in response to the concerns 
raised by the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Bedfordshire, Luton 
and Milton Keynes Transforming Care Partnership at their meeting on 
27 July 2016.

 A letter from the Rt Hon Jeremy Hunt MP - Police and Crime 
Commissioners and Health and Wellbeing Boards.  The Board had 
previously concluded that the current composition of the Board was 
appropriate for the stage of its development reached.  The Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Police Force had representation on other 
boards which fed into the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 A letter from David Mowat MP about end of life care.  This letter had 
been passed to the Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and it 
would be considered as part of the Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan.

HWB/16/28.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 19 October 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/16/29.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/16/30.   Public Participation 

There were no members of the public registered to speak.

HWB/16/31.   Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life:  School Readiness 

The Board considered a report that summarised progress with school 
readiness.  There had been a steady improvement but compared with the 
statistical neighbour cohort, Central Bedfordshire ranked 9th out of 11, as in 
2015.  

Page 6
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 3

For those children eligible for Free School Meals, there was a 21 percentage 
point difference, an improvement of 4 points against the 2015 figure.  Amongst 
the statistical neighbours the ranking had increased from 10th to 9th.

Work was continuing with schools, settings, parents and health colleagues to 
ensure a continuation of the improved results.  Data analysis would also 
continue to ensure that work was targeted to the most appropriate groups.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress and continued work in giving every child the best 
start in life in school readiness be noted; and

2. that a further progress report be considered by the Board on 24 
January 2018. 

HWB/16/32.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance 

The Board considered a report that set out performance for the four key 
outcomes within the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The Board 
discussed each key measure:-

 the proportion of people in need accessing psychological therapies had 
increased slightly, but it still remained significantly below target and the 
recovery rates for those in treatment had fallen slightly.  Due to the 
importance of improving mental health, the Board would need to 
understand what actions were planned by commissioners and providers 
to address the situation.  The Board agreed to invite providers to a future 
meeting;

 the Council’s Communications Team would help to publicise the 
Bedfordshire Wellbeing Services 
(www.bedfordshirewellbeingservice.nhs.uk);

 the Board would consider a report at their meeting on 29 March 2017 on 
the rising rates of diabetes and the low proportion of people with 
diabetes meeting their treatment targets; and

 the Board would consider a report at a future meeting on the rates of 
premature mortality for cardiovascular disease.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress in delivering the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, as set out in the scorecard, be noted; and

Page 7
Agenda Item 4

http://www.bedfordshirewellbeingservice.nhs.uk/


HWB - 25.01.17
Page 4

2. the Board would consider the following areas at a future Board 
meeting:

Mental Health
Diabetes
Premature mortality due to cardiovascular disease.

HWB/16/33.   Winter Planning for Health and Social Care Delivery into 2017 

The Board considered a report on winter planning preparations, given the 
anticipated challenges for the Health and Social Care system.  The discharge 
arrangements in Central Bedfordshire were being managed and there was a 
joint approach to sourcing additional community beds for local residents.  There 
were challenges in sourcing domiciliary care packages in the Ivel Valley and 
West Mid Bedfordshire localities, although two more providers were now active 
and the Council was working with colleagues in Cambridgeshire.

As there was not a hospital in Central Bedfordshire, residents currently went to 
seven hospitals that bordered the area.  The Council had representation on the 
Bedford and Luton and Dunstable Hospitals A&E Delivery Boards and work 
was being carried out to ensure adequate representation at the other relevant 
Delivery Boards.  

RESOLVED

that the preparations for winter planning for Health and Social Care 
delivering into 2017 be noted.

[NOTE:  The Director of Children’s Services arrived during this item.]

HWB/16/34.   Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) Transformation 
Plan 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the refreshed Future 
in Minds Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People.  The Plan 
set out recommendations that, if implemented, would facilitate greater access 
to and standards of CAMHS services, promote positive mental health and 
wellbeing for children and young people, greater system co-ordination and a 
significant improvement in meeting the mental health needs of children and 
young people from vulnerable backgrounds.

It was anticipated that by March 2017, the waiting times for the CAMHS service 
would be down to 5 weeks.  There had been a challenge with recruitment to 
vacancies as people were not applying for the positions and the service had to 
rely on bank and agency staff and overtime working to reduce the waiting list.  
Recruitment was a national problem that needed addressing.  

Page 8
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 5

The impact of the recommendations would be monitored through the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy scorecard and the Board supported a move to planning 
for the needs of all age groups, not least to ensure more effective transition 
planning.

RESOLVED

that the key priorities identified in the Local Transformation Plan, as set 
out in Appendix A to the report, be approved.

[NOTE:  The Leader of the Council left during this item.]

HWB/16/35.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016-2020 

The Board considered a report that included the published Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) for Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK).

Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire was holding a consultation event on 31 
January 2017 to seek the publics’ views on the draft STP.

The Chairman had visited The Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) to seek 
their views on their role in helping to keep people out of hospital.  It was agreed 
to invite a presentation from the Committee to a future Health and Wellbeing 
Board meeting at an appropriate time.

RESOLVED

1. that the publication of the Draft Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan be noted; and

2. that the STP be endorsed on the basis that the priorities reflected 
in the Plan align with the Central Bedfordshire’s aspirations for 
greater emphasis on prevention; reduced reliance on acute 
services; strengthened primary care services delivered close to 
where people live and integrated wherever possible with social 
care and other services.

HWB/16/36.   Aiming for the Best for Children, Young People and Families in Central 
Bedfordshire: Annual Public Health Report by the Director of Public Health 

The Board considered a report that highlighted key issues and made a series 
of evidence-based recommendations that had the potential to make a real 
difference to the lives of children, young people and their families.  The report 
highlighted the areas where health and wellbeing for children and young people 
in Central Bedfordshire could be further improved.  It identified specific 
recommendations for improvement and importantly a ‘Call to Action’ to highlight 
the areas most in need of attention.  A joint partnership approach was required 
to ensure progress was made. 

Page 9
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 6

The Board was concerned that those agencies responsible for the delivery of 
improvements identified within the report should be held accountable for those 
improvements.  Where the Director of Public Health and appropriate colleagues 
judged it appropriate, those agencies should be required to account to the 
Board on what steps were being taken to deliver improvements.

RESOLVED

1. to endorse, champion and ensure that, together with children, young 
people and their families, the B
[...]
tegy which sought to assist people with autism to reach 
their potential, to have full lives and to live as independently as possible.  

The report also identified areas for further work through the SAF to ensure a 
systematic method of identifying the unmet health and social care needs of 
people with Autism.

RESOLVED

1. to note that an updated Health Needs Assessment for Autism 
would be undertaken to refresh the last evaluation undertaken in 
2010; and

2. that further work identified would be progressed through the Think 
Autism Partnership Board and an associated action plan would be 
developed.

HWB/16/40.   Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire Carers Film 

The Board watched a film produced by Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire in 
which local adult carers shared their experiences.  A second film was due to be 
produced on local young carers in March 2017.

[NOTE:  the Director of Community Services left during this item.]

HWB/16/41.   Work Programme 2017 

The Board considered their work plan for 2017.

RESOLVED

that the following items be added to the work programme:

 Giving Every Child the Best Start in Life – School Readiness - 24 
January 2018

 diabetes – 29 March 2017
 mental health – to be timetabled
 premature mortality from cardiovascular disease – to be timetabled
 to invite a LPC presentation at a future meeting
 actions to deliver the improvements identified within the Director of 

Public Health’s Annual report – to be timetabled

Page 11
Agenda Item 4



HWB - 25.01.17
Page 8

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 4.50 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..

Page 12
Agenda Item 4



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of meeting 29 March 2017

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance

Responsible Officer: Muriel Scott, Director of Public Health
Email: Muriel.Scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Celia Shohet, Assistant Director of Public Health
Email: celia.shohet@centralbedforshire.gov.uk

Public

Purpose of this report

1. To present the latest performance data in the priority areas of the Joint
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. to review the scorecard and assess the progress in delivering
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; and

2. to consider the areas for further focus arising from the
performance in each of the Priority Areas, outlined in
paragraphs 4-8.

Background

2. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy has four cross cutting
priorities where the Board wants to make the fastest progress:

 Ensuring good mental health and wellbeing at every age
 Giving every child the best start in life
 Enabling people to stay healthy for longer
 Improving outcomes for frail older people

The scorecard includes the key measures providing an indication of
progress against target, direction of travel and a comparison with
benchmarks. The performance of statistical neighbours will be added
to the scorecards in July.

Page 13
Agenda Item 7



3. The scorecard includes a range of measures which have been chosen
because they:

 Directly measure the desired outcome or are a process measure
when an outcome measure is not available e.g. access to care
measures

 Are generally measures already in existence and therefore don’t
require additional resource to collect

 Represent a range in frequency of reporting from monthly to annual
 Are available at a CBC level and in some cases at either a locality,

practice or ward level.

Ensuring good mental health and wellbeing at every age

4. The performance data this month for access to psychological therapies
continues to give some cause for concern. Although the proportion in
need accessing psychological therapies has increased slightly, it
remains significantly below target and the recovery rates for those in
treatment is also below target. The scorecard outlines a number of
actions to improve performance but given the importance that the
Bo
[...]
 non-
means tested part of the entitlement for those in the work-related
activity group.

4. ESA is one of the benefits included in the basket for the Benefit Cap.

Page 25
Agenda Item 8



Claiming ESA

5. In order to claim ESA a Work Capability Assessment has to be
undertaken. This is carried out by Approved Healthcare Professionals
(AHP) on behalf of the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP), and
it tests the claimant’s eligibility to work. Most claimants, except those
with the most severe impairment, will have to complete an ESA50 form
and have a face-to-face assessment with an approved healthcare
professional. During the assessment points will be given depending on
the levels of activity which can be attained. It is intended to find out
what capacity for work the claimant has at what level. It will normally
be carried out within the first three months immediately after a claim is
made.

6. The test considers 17 activities and descriptors: 10 physical and 7
mental, cognitive and intellectual. The headings for these are:

a) Mobility and need to be helped by another person, use a walking
stick, manual wheelchair or other aid.

b) Standing and sitting, and moving from one to the other without
help.

c) Reaching.

d) Picking up and moving or transferring by the use of the upper body
and arms.

e) Manual dexterity e.g. cannot press a button (such as a telephone
keypad) with either hand or cannot turn the pages of a book with
either hand. Cannot single-handedly use a suitable keyboard or
mouse.

f) Making self understood through speaking, writing, typing, or other
means which are normally or could reasonably be used, unaided
by another person.

g) Understanding communication by verbal means (such as hearing
or lip reading) alone; non-verbal means (such as reading 16-point
print or Braille) alone; or a combination of the two.

h) Navigation and maintaining safety using a guide dog or other aid if
either or both are normally or could reasonably be used.

i) Absence or 
[...]
ellbeing Board is asked to:

1. note the timetable for the submission of the Better Care Fund Plan
(BCF) for 2017/19; and

2. delegate approval of the Plan submission to the Director of Social
Care, Health and Housing and the Director Commissioning, in
consultation with the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Background

4. NHS England has confirmed that the Better Care Fund will continue in the
2017/18 and 2018/19 financial years. The Plan should build on the 2016/17
BCF plan.

5. Publication of the BCF guidance was due in November but has been
significantly delayed pending the issue by the Department of Health of the BCF
Policy Framework which informs the NHS guidance, requirements and financial
allocations.

Page 33
Agenda Item 9



As a result of this delay, the size of the fund, national conditions and planning
requirements for 2017-18 and 2018/19 remain unclear. The delay in publishing
the guidance means tight timeframes for developing, approving, and submitting
plans.

6. However, early indications suggest that the policy framework will be broadly
similar to previous years. HWBs are required to submit a narrative plan,
outlining the local vision for integration and case for change. The Plan should
also include a detailed expenditure plan setting out the initiatives and projects
that will be funded via the BCF pooled fund.

7. The 2017/19 BCF plan should build on the approved 2016/17 plan and
demonstrate that local partners have reviewed progress in the first two years of
the BCF as the basis for developing plans for 2017-19.

8. The Plan should also set out the local vision and approach to integration and
demonstrate alignment with local strategic visions for the STP and the GP
Forward View.

Reasons for the Action Proposed

9. The Better Care Fund Planning Guidance requires that Plans are signed off by
HWBs and by the constituent Council and Clinical Commissioning Group.

10. The HWB has a statutory duty to promote integration and is seen as a valua
[...]
e Better Care Fund creates a pooled fund of £20.543m in 2016/17 to support
the delivery of integrated care. This is made of up of contribution of £5.258m
from Central Bedfordshire Council and £15,275 from Bedfordshire Clinical
Commissioning Group. An amount of £4.977m has been assigned out of the
CCG minimum allocation for the protection of social care services. The BCF
pool also includes the Council’s Disabled Facilities Grant of £3.417m.

Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED)

19. The PSED requires public bodies to consider all individuals when carrying out
their day to day work – in shaping policy, in delivering services and in relation
to their own employees. It requires public bodies to have due regard to the
need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance
equality of opportunity, and foster good relations between and in respect of
nine protected characteristics; age disability, gender reassignment, marriage
and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and
sexual orientation.

Source Documents Location (including url where possible)

BCF Plan 2016/17 http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/health-social-
care/better-care-fund/plan-2016-17.aspx

Page 35
Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of meeting 29 March 2017

Joint LGA Peer Review: Reablement and Rehabilitation

Responsible Officer: Julie Ogley, Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Email: Julie.Ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Advising Officer: Stuart Mitchelmore, Assistant Director Social Care
Email: Stuart.Mitchelmore@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Public

Purpose of this report

1. To present the findings of the Joint LGA Peer Review into Reablement
and Rehabilitation, in October 2016 across Central Bedfordshire and
Bedford Borough Councils.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. receive the LGA Peer Review Report on Reablement and Rehabilitation

[...]
se of Report

1. To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the development of Sustainability
and Transformation Plan for Bedfordshire Luton and Milton Keynes (BLMK).

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

1. note the progress of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan;

2. to endorse progress on the priorities of the STP on the basis that the
priorities align with the Council’s aspirations for prevention; reduced
reliance on acute services; primary, community and social care services
delivered close to where people live; and

3. to note the plans for wider engagement on the STP.

Background

2. The NHS Shared Planning Guidance for 2016/17- 2020/21, ‘Five Year Forward
View’ published on the 22nd December 2015, required health and care systems
to develop a Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). These place-based,
multi-year plans, built around the needs of local populations, are seen as a
means to build and strengthen local relationships, enabling a shared
understanding of local issues and challenges, and should define the ambitions
for 2020.

3. The BLMK STP is one of 44 health and care ‘footprints’ in England, bringing
organisations together to develop plans to support the delivery of the NHS Five
Year Forward View. The plans will show how local services will evolve, develop
and become clinically and financially sustainable over the next five years (to
2020/21) to address the health and care triple aim as set out in the Five Year
Forward View:

• The health and wellbeing gap;
• The care and quality gap; and
• The finance and efficiency gap. .`

Page 93
Agenda Item 11



4. Draft plans for BLMK were published in November 2016. Plans continue to be
developed with involvement from all 16 partner organisations. A website
providing more information, news and details of engagement events has also
been launched http://www.blmkstp.co.uk/. The full technical document can also
be accessed via the same link.

5. Engagement events took place 

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in Room 14, Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 29 March 2017

PRESENT

Cllr B J Spurr (Chairman)
Mr M Tait (Vice-Chairman)

Mrs D Blackmun Chief Executive Officer, Healthwatch Central 
Bedfordshire

Mr R Carr Chief Executive
Mr M Coiffait Director of Community Services
Mrs S Harrison Director of Children's Services
Cllr Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Social Care and Housing
Dr A Low Chair, Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and Housing
Mrs M Scott Director of Public Health

Apologies for Absence: Cllr S Dixon
Mr C Ford

Members in Attendance: Cllrs Mrs T Stock
M A G Versallion 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs P Coker – Head of Service, Partnerships - 
Social Care, Health & Housing

Mrs S Hobbs – Senior Committee Services Officer
Mrs C Shohet – Assistant Director of Public Health
Mrs S Tyler – Head of Child Poverty and Early 

Intervention

Others in Attendance: Mr S Fraser – Customer Service Operations 
Manager, DWP

HWB/16/42.   Election of Chairman 

Following the retirement of Councillor Jones, nominations were invited for the 
position of Chairman.  

Councillor Brian Spurr was nominated and seconded.  

RESOLVED

that Councillor Brian Spurr be elected Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2016/17.



HWB - 29.03.17
Page 2

The Board took the opportunity to thank Councillor Jones, for his hard work and 
wished him well in the future.

HWB/16/43.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman had no announcements.

HWB/16/44.   Minutes 

RESOLVED

that the minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 25 January 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

HWB/16/45.   Members' Interests 

None were declared.

HWB/16/46.   Public Participation 

There were no members of the public registered to speak.

HWB/16/47.   Health and Wellbeing Strategy Performance 

The Board considered a report that presented the latest performance data in 
the priority areas of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The Board 
considered each key measure:-

 the performance data for accessing psychological therapies gave some 
cause for concern as the proportion in need accessing this service was 
still below target and the recovery rates for those in treatment was also 
below target.  The Board agreed to invite the provider to the next 
meeting on 12 July 2017 to explain the current position, challenges and 
opportunities;

 2 new indicators, Childhood Excess Weight – Reception Year Children 
and Teenage pregnancy, had been added to the performance scorecard 
for giving every child the best start in life; and

 the Board would consider a report at their meeting on 12 July 2017 on 
the rising rates of diabetes and the low proportion of people with 
diabetes meeting their treatment targets.



HWB - 29.03.17
Page 3

RESOLVED

1. that the progress in delivering the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, as set out in the scorecard, be noted; and

2. the Board would consider the following areas at its meeting on 12 
July 2017:

 accessing psychological therapies; and
 diabetes.

HWB/16/48.   Employment Support Allowance 

The Board considered a report that provided information about the Employment 
Support Allowance (ESA) and how claimants were being supported, including 
to access work. In order to claim ESA a Work Capability Assessment was 
undertaken by an Approved Healthcare Professional on behalf of the 
Department of Work and Pensions (DWP).  The Assessment tested the 
claimant’s suitability to work.

The Board welcomed Mr Fraser, Customer Service Operations Manager, DWP 
to the meeting.  Mr Fraser provided the Board with information on how the 
DWP supports claimants and on introduction of the Personal Support Package 
from April 2017 that included £330 million of additional employment support 
over 4 years for people who due to an illness or disability were unable to work 
at the current time, but may be able to in the future.
This included:

 300 new Disability Employment Advisers in Jobcentres across the 
country;

 a one-to-one health and work conversation with a Jobcentre Plus Work 
Coach to help raise confidence in managing a health condition, when 
appropriate;

 the introduction, from the summer, of a new Employment and Support 
Allowance (ESA) Claimant Commitment for disabled people or those 
with a health condition who were out of work, setting out the support the 
Jobcentre would provide and what was expected of claimants; and

 personalised support provided to new ESA claimants placed in the work- 
related activity group, and new claimants of Universal Credit’s equivalent 
group, to help them move closer to the jobs market and, when they were 
ready, into work.

Central Bedfordshire Council had produced a booklet ‘Helping residents’ deal 
with welfare reform’ offering support to people who were impacted by the 
changes to the welfare system.  The Council’s Housing and Regeneration 
Services were helping tenants and residents back into work and supporting 
local businesses in filling vacancies.



HWB - 29.03.17
Page 4

RESOLVED

1. that the report be noted; and

2. that an update be provided to the Board at a future meeting.

HWB/16/49.   Better Care Fund Plan 2017/18 - 2018/19 

The Board considered a report that set out the details for a two year Better 
Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2017/18 – 2018/19.  Building on work to date, the 
Plan should also set out the local vision and approach to integration and 
demonstrate alignment with the Sustainability and Transformation Plan and the 
General Practitioner Forward View.

Guidance had been significantly delayed and it was anticipated that when it 
was finally published, there would lead to tight timeframes for developing, 
approving and submitting plans.

RESOLVED

1. that the timetable for the submission of the Better Care Fund Plan 
for 2017/18 – 2018/19, be noted; and

2. to authorise the Director of Social Care, Health and Housing and 
the Director of Commissioning, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the approval of the BCF Plan 
2017/18 – 2018/19 submission.

HWB/16/50.   Joint Local Government Association Peer Review: Reablement and 
Rehabilitation 

The Board considered a report that presented the findings of the Joint Local 
Government Association (LGA) Peer Review into reablement and rehabilitation.  
The review took place in October 2016 across Central Bedfordshire and 
Bedford Borough Councils and involved representatives from the Bedfordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group and the South Essex Partnership Trust.  The 
review focused on the current state of the services and to understand where 
these might be better streamlined or duplication avoided.

The Board thanked Healthwatch Central Bedfordshire for conducting a 
telephone survey of 131 customers and carers.

The review noted that, at a strategic level, there was an awareness and 
recognition amongst partners of the need to work together better to deliver 
effective services and therefore better outcomes for customers.



HWB - 29.03.17
Page 5

RESOLVED

1. that the LGA Peer Review Report on Reablement and Rehabilitation 
services in Central Bedfordshire be noted;

2. that the findings and recommendations of the review be noted; and

3. that the next steps, as set out in the report, be endorsed.

HWB/16/51.   Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016-2020 

The Board considered a report that provided an update on the development of 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for Bedfordshire, Luton and 
Milton Keynes (BLMK).  The STP aimed to address:

 the health and wellbeing gap;
 the care and quality gap; and
 the finance and efficiency gap.

The BLMK submission identified five priorities:

 Prevention
 Primary, community and social care
 Sustainable secondary care
 Digitisation
 System redesign.

Communication plans had been put in place to ensure staff, stakeholders and 
local people were involved and engaged in developing the plans.  At this stage 
the plans were very high level with specialist proposals still to be developed.

RESOLVED

1. that the progress of the STP be noted;

2. that progress on the priorities of the STP be endorsed on the basis 
that the priorities align with the Council’s aspirations for prevention; 
reduced reliance on acute services; primary, community and social 
care services delivered close to where people live; and

3. that the plans for wider engagement on the STP be noted.

HWB/16/52.   Work Programme 2017/18 

The Board considered their work plan for 2017.  

It was noted that there was a large number of items to be considered at the 
meeting on 12 July 2017 and some of these items might be deferred to a future 
meeting.



HWB - 29.03.17
Page 6

RESOLVED

that the following items be added to the work programme:

 ELFT to be invited to the meeting on 12 July 2017 to outline the 
current position, challenges and opportunities for accessing 
psychological therapies; 

 an update on the Better Care Fund to be scheduled for the 12 July 
2017; and

 an update on the Welfare Reform Agenda be scheduled.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 3.20 p.m.)

Chairman …………….………………….

Dated ………………………………..


